limited liability to a Qatari shareholding company; 

Whereas on 31/03/2015, the Court of First Instance issued a judgment approving the expert 

auditor’s report regarding the valuation of the Company, which concluded that the Company's net 

assets and liabilities amounted to QR914,086,370 (only nine hundred fourteen million, eighty-six 

thousand, three hundred and seventy Qatari Riyals); 

Whereas on 20/04/2015, all partners approved the outcome of the valuation in accordance with the 

court ruling issued on 31/03/2015, and agreed to convert the Company into a Qatari shareholding 

company with a capital of QR914,086,370 (only nine hundred fourteen million, eighty-six 

thousand, three hundred and seventy Qatari Riyals); 

Whereas on 30/07/2015, the Memorandum of Association of IHG was notarized under number 

33214 and the Articles of Association of the same were notarized under number 33678 on 

03/08/2015, and the Company was not listed in the Commercial Register;

[...]

Whereas pursuant to the minutes of the Partners General Assembly held on 16/10/2016, amending 

the shareholding ratios and making a public offering of 60% of the Founders’ shares; and 

Whereas pursuant to the minutes of the Partners General Assembly held on 27/11/2016, all partners 

approved the final value of IHG amounting to QR830,000,000 (eight hundred and thirty million 

Qatari Riyals) and consequently the public offering of 49,800,000 shares (forty-nine million, eight 

hundred thousand shares) with a par value of QR498,000,000 (four hundred and ninety-eight 

million Qatari Riyals), representing 60% of the Founders’ shares;  

HENCE THEREFORE and based on the above, the amended Articles of Association of Investment 

Holding Group Q.P.S.C. have been signed and notarized under No. 61866/2016, dated 07/12/2016. 

Pursuant to the minutes of the Partners General Assembly held on 19/12/2016, the Partners

[...]

1304/2014 (civil, commercial and summary appeal) 

rendered on 24/06/2014 calling for the appointment of the expert auditor Mr. Mohammed Hassan 

Ali Al-Mohannadi to carry out such valuation. The expert report concluded that the Company's 

net assets and liabilities amount to QR914,086,370 (only nine hundred fourteen million, eighty-

six thousand, three hundred and seventy Qatari Riyals). 

In addition, the net assets and liabilities of the Company were evaluated according to the reports 

prepared by KPMG and Rödl & Partner. Moreover, the valuation was approved at QR830,000,000 

in accordance with the minutes of the partners’ meeting held on 27/11/2016.